Pennsylvania
PaNtectonics

RECEIVED

August 19, 2010 AUG 2 02010

ICF International
PAUSTIF

Mr. Eric Supey

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast Regional Office

2 Public Square

Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

RE: Underground Storage Tank Closure Report Forms:
Lewis Brothers Property;
Route 347
Scott Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania
PADEP Facility ID# 35-10233
Pennsylvania Tectonics Project Number: 27058

Dear Mr. Supey,

Enclosed, please find one (1) copy of the PADEP Underground Storage Tank Closure Report
Forms pursuant to the removal of one (1) 1,000-gallon used motor oil UST (Tank #005).

I trust this information meets your needs. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any
questions or comments concerning the contents of this report or the project in general.

Sincerely,

MG/mg — 27058
Enclosures

cc: Mrs. Ruth Lewis / Lewis Brothers Garage
Ms. Bethany Smith — ICF International
Mr. Marshal Lewis
Pennsylvania Tectonics Project File # 27058

environmental consultants

826 Main Strest / Peckville, PA 18452 / p. 570.487.1959 /1. 570.487.1961 / patectonics@hotmail.com
8/20/2010 1:25:02 PM



2570-FM-BWM0159 Rev. 12/2008
pennsylvania

DEPARTHENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTION

RECEIVED
APPENDIX D AUG 2 02010

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

ICF International
PAUSTIF

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM

CLOSURE REPORT FORM

35 - 10233
Facility 1.D.
Lewis Brothers Garage
Facility Name
Scott Township Lackawanna
Municipality County
08/17/2010

Date Prepared

Martin Gilgallon

Name of Person Submitting Report
(Please Print)

Pennsylvania Tectonics, Incorporated

Company Name
(If Applicable)

Project Director

Closure Method (Check all that apply):

¥ Removal
[] Closure-In-Place

] Change-In-Service

Title

Site Assessment Results (Check all that apply):

X Noc Obvious Contamination - Sample Results Meet
Standards/Levels

No Obvious Contamination - Sample Results Do Not
Meet Standards/Levels

QObvious, Localized Contamination - Sample Results
Meet Standards/Levels

Obvious, Localized Contamination - Sample Results
Do Not Meet Standards/Levels

Obvious, Extensive Contamination

O O O O
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l 2570-FM-BWMO159  Rev. 12/2008
' DATE RECEIVED:
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM
l CLOSURE REPORT FORM
Owners who are permanently closing underground storage tanks may use this form to demonstrate that an underground
storage tank closure was performed in accordance with the “Closure Requirements for Underground Storage Tank
I Systems” document. PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE. COMPLETE ALL QUESTIONS.
I SECTION I. Owner/Facility/Tank/Waste Management and Disposal Information
1. Facility ID Number _35 - 10233 2. Facility Name Lewis Brothers Garage
I 3. Facility County Lackawanna 4, Facility Municipality Scott Township
5. Facility Address Route 347
I 6. Facility Contact Person Ruth Lewis 7. Facility Telephone Number ( 570 ) 587 - 3182
8. Owner Name Lewis Brothers Garage
8. Owner Mailing Address 3 Hunts Court, Clarks Summit, Pennsylvania 18411
I 10. Description of Underground Sterage Tanks (Complete for each tank closed)
DATE OF TANK CLOSURE (Month/DayfYear) 7-27-2010 - - - - - -
I Tank Registration Number 5
Estimated Total Capacity (Gallons) 1,000
Substance(s) Stored a. Petroleum
Throughout Operating Unleaded Gasoline ] L] O O
I Life of Tank Leaded Gasoline O [ O CJ
(Check All That Apply) Aviation Gasoline | O | O
Kerosene O O O O
I Jet Fuel O] L] O Ll
Diesel Fuel O Ll C] L
Fuel Oil No. 1 ] 0 L] ]
Fuel Oil No. 2 ] 0 n L]
I Fuel Oil No. 4 O] O [ ]
Fuel Oil No. 5 ] L CJ O
Fuel Oil No. 6 O ] O O
I New Motor Oil ] [ 0 0
Used Motor Oil 4 ] O O
Other, Please Specify
NOTE: If Hazardous b. Hazardous Substance O L] O ]
I Substance Block is Checked, Name of Principal
Attach Material Safety Data CERCLA Substance
Sheets (MSDS) AND
I Chemical Abstract
Service (CAS) No.
c. _Unknown ] L] L] Ll
Closure Method a. Removal = L] L] L]
(Check Only One) b. Closure-in-Place H O ] O
¢. Change-In-Service Cl ) L1 L
. Partial System Closure (Yes or No) No
I Page 2 of 12
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2570-FM-BWM0159 Rev. 12/2008

DATE OF TANK CLOSURE (Month/Day/Year} - - - - - - - -
Tank Registration Number
Estimated Total Capacity (Gallons)
Substance(s) Stored a. Petroleum
Throughout Operating Unleaded Gasoline O] O O O
Life of Tank Leaded Gasoline O O O O
(Check All That Apply) Aviation Gasoline O O O ]
Kerosene O O O O
Jet Fuel O O O ]
Diesel Fuel O O 0 O
Fuel Oil No. 1 O O 0 CJ
Fuel Oil No. 2 O O O O
Fuel Oil No. 4 O O O C
Fuel Qil No. 5 O | O O
Fuel Oil No. 8 O O O O
New Motor Oil Od O | O
Used Motor Ol ] O O O
Other, Please Specify
NOTE: if Hazardous b. Hazardous Substance ] ] O O]
Substance Block is Checked, Name of Principal O ] ] O
Altach Material Safety Data CERCLA Substance
Sheets (M3DS) AND
Chemical Abstract
Service (CAS) No.
c. Unknown L] L] L] |
Closure Method a. Removal ] L] [ ] ]
(Check Only One) b. Closure-in-Place OJ H O O
c. Change-In-Service O ] 0l 0
Partial System Closure {Yes or No)

Yes N/A

11.
X O 12
X O 13
X O 14
O K 15

Briefly describe the storage tank facility and the nature of the operations which were conducted at the
facility {(both historical and present) including use of tanks:

The subject property was historically used as a gasoline station, auto repair facility and car

dealership. The UST was utilized for the storage of used motor oil for an undetermined period

of time. Currently, the facility is leased to two (2) tenants for storage.

A site location and sampling map of the site, drawn to scale, is attached. See page 11 of 11.

Original, color photographs of the closure process are attached (i.e., inside of excavation/piping runs,
pit water, tanks showing condition).

. An amended “Storage Tanks Registration/Permitting Application Form” was submitted to the DEP,

Bureau of Waste Management, Division of Storage Tanks, P.O. Box 8762, Harrisburg, PA 17105-
8762.

Date: 07/2/2010

If a reportable release was confirmed, the appropriate regional office of DEP was notified by the owner
or operator.

Date: - - Office:

Page 3 of 12
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2570-FM-BWMO0159 Rev. 1272008

Yes

X

N/A
O

16.

17.

18.

19.

If tanks were cleaned on-site:

a.

Briefly describe the disposition of usable product: No useable product was present in the UST.

Briefly describe the disposal of unusable product, sludges, sediments, and wastewater generated
during cleaning. Provide the name and permit number of the processing, freatment, storage or
disposal facility. (Attach documentation of proper disposal):

The unusable product, sludge. efc. was placed into two (2} 55-gallon open top_steel drums. The

drums were transported offsite by Hazleton Ci and Environmental for proper disposal.

Associated documentation is attached.

If tank contents were determined/deemed to be hazardous waste, provide:
(1) Generator ID Number: NA

(2) Licensed Hazardous Waste Transporter Name and |ID Number: NA

If tanks were removed from the site for cleaning;

a.

Provide the name and permit number of the processing, treatment, storage or disposal facility
performing the tank cleaning: NA

If tank contents were d determined/deemed to be hazardous waste, provide:
(1) Generator ID Number: NA

{2) Licensed Hazardous Waste Transporter Name and ID Number: NA

Briefly describe the disposition of tanks/piping {Attach documentation of proper disposal):

The tank was cut, cleaned and transported to Mike's Scrapyard for recycling. There was no piping

associated with the tank. No evidence of historical piping was identified.

If contaminated soil is excavated:

a.

Briefly describe the disposition and amount _ NA _ (tons) of contaminated soil. Provide the name
and permit number of the processing, treatment, storage or disposal facility. — (Attach
documentation of proper disposal):

NA

If contaminated soil is determined/deemed to be hazardous waste, provide:
(1) Generator ID Number: NA

(2) Licensed Hazardous Waste Transporter Name and {D Number; NA

Page 4 of 12
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2570-FM-BWMO0159 Rev. 12/2008

Yes N/A
4 (] 20. Briefly describe the disposition of and amount 10 (tons) of uncontaminated soil (attach analyses):
Uncontaminated soil was staged near the excavation cavity for subsequent reuse as backfill.
{, Ruth Lewis , hereby certify, under penalty of law as provided in 18 Pa. C.S. §4904

{Print Name)
(relating to unsworn falsification to authorities) that | am the owner of the above referenced storage tank(s) and that the
information provided by me in this closure report (Section 1} is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge
and belief.

\éﬂzw-—%w 08/ 17 2010

Signature ‘'of TanK'Owier Date

Lewis Brothers Garage
Company Name
{If Applicable)

Owner
Title

Page 5 of 12
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257T0-FM-BWMQ159 Rev. 1272008

Yes

N/A

6.

7.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM
CLOSURE REPORT FORM

SECTION Ill. Tank Handling Information

Facility ID Number__35 - 10233

Briefly describe the excavation and initial on-site staging of uncontaminated/contaminated soil:
The one (1) UST was characterized as a steel vessel. Soils overlaying and surrounding the vesse!

were excavated. No _contamination was encountered. Uncontaminated soil stockpiled next to cavity

for use as backfiil.

Briefly describe the method of piping system closure and the closure of the piping systems including
the quantity and condition of the piping:
No piping was encountered.

Briefly describe the condition of the tanks and any problems encountered during tank removal:
The tank was in good condition, with no holes or pitting being observed. No problems were

encountered during the tank removal operations.

Briefly describe the method used to purge the tanks of and monitor for explosive vapors:
Flammable vapors were removed from the tanks utilizing a Venturi Air Mover. Atomospheric hazards

were monitored utilizing an Entry Rae muti-meter. Combustable gas readings did not exceed 10% of

the LEL during UST cutting activities.

If tanks were cleaned on-site:
a. Briefly describe the tank cleaning process.  Tank was purged, cut open and entered under

b. If subcontracted, name and address of company that performed the tank cleaning:

NA

If tanks were closed-in-place, briefly describe the tank fill material: NA

if contamination was suspected or observed, the “Notification of Contamination” form was submitted.

Page 6 of 12
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25T0-FM-BWMO159 Rev. 12/2008

SECTION II. (continued)

I, Jerry Luchansky . hereby certify, under penalty of law as provided in 18 Pa. C.S. §4904
{Print Narme)

{relating to unsworn falsification to authorities) that | am the certified installer who performed the tank handling activities

associated with the closure of the above referenced storage tank{s) and that the information provided by me in this closure

report (Section ) is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Qe Frschonpplon 07 / 24 { 2010
N jS%nature of Ceriffied Installer Date
5579 1517
Installer Certification Number Company Certification Number

Pennsylvania Tectonics_lnc.
Company Name

826 Main Street
Street

Peckville, PA 18452
City/Town, State, Zip

570 - 487 - 1859
Phone

Page 7 of 12
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2570-FM-BWMO0159 Rev. 1272008

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
CLOSURE REPORT FORM

SECTION Ill. Site Assessment Information
Tank Registration # _005 (complete one sheet for EACH tank system and attach ALL
laboratory sheets pertaining to that system)

Facility ID Number__35 - 10233

Provide depth of BEDROCK and WATER |E encountered during excavation or soil boring (write “N/A: if NOT
encountered).

Bedrock NA feet below land surface Water NA feet below land surface

Provide Length of PIPING IF piping was closed-in-place (write “N/A” if NOT closed-in-place).
Length of piping NA feet

TANK SYSTEM REMOVED FROM THE GROUND
1). Was cobvious contamination observed while excavating?

BJ NO -—--—--> Conduct confirmatory sampling —~--—-——--=> See end of this section for options on
submission and maintenance of closure records —----—--—> Do not complete item C.2. below.
OYES-—-—-- - Report release to DEP within 2 hours -—-—-—-—-> Describe contamination cbhserved and
likely source(s) tank, piping, dispenser, spills, overfills).

NA

———-— Complete item C.2. below,

2). Was contamination localized (within three feet of the tank system Iin every direction with no obvious water
contamination)?

J YES - - Remove or remediate contaminated soil -----——--> Conduct confirmatory sampling—----=>
See end of this section for options on submission and maintenance of closure records ————> Call
Indemnification Fund (717-787-0763).

[J NO—-———=> Continue interim remedial actions -------—--> See end of this section for options on
submission and maintenance of closure records ——-— -» Call Indemnification Fund (717-787-0763).

TANK SYSTEM CLOSED-IN-PLACE OR CHANGED-IN-SERVICE
Was obvious contamination observed during sampling, boring or assessing water depths?

[0 NO —————=> Conduct confirmatory sampling =--------- - See end of this section for options on submission
and maintenance of closure records.
[l YES--—--—--—-=> Report release to DEP within 2 hours —-—-—-—-> Describe contamination observed and likely
source(s) tank, piping, dispenser, spills, overfills):
NA
Continue with corrective action ——--—--- - See end of this section for options on submission and maintenance
of closure records --—-—-—-> Call Indemnification Fund (717-787-0763).
Page 8 of 12
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2570-FM-BWMO015¢ Rev. 12/2008

E. If the answer to C.1. is "no”, the answer to C.2. if "yes” or the answer to D. is “no”, confirmatory samples are
required. Use the sample/analysis information sheet on page 10 of 11 to provide the information on confirmatory
sampling and complete the diagram on Page 11 of 11.

Options for Submission and Maintenance of Closure Site Assessment Records

Records of the site assessment must be maintained for at least three years after completion of permanent closure or
change-in-service in one of the following ways:

(a) By the owners and operators who took the UST system out of service;
(b) By the current owners and operators of the UST system site; or
(c) By mailing these records to the implementing agency if they cannot be maintained at the closed facility.

At least one option must be chosen. If option (¢) is chosen, the closure report form should be sent to the DEP regional
office responsible for the county in which the tank is located.

Where the results of the site assessment indicate that obvious, localized soil contamination was encountered and the
analytical results of the confirmatory sampling show levels below the statewide standard/action levels, this closure report
form (Sections |, Il, and Ill) or some other acceptable site characterization report must be received by the Department
within 180 days of verbally reporting the release.

Where the results of the site assessment indicate that no obvious contamination or obvious, localized contamination was
encountered, but the analytical results of the confirmatory sampling show levels above the statewide standard/action
levels, or where there is obvious, extensive contamination, Section 245.310(a)}(8) of the CAP regulation requires that
details of removal from service be included in the site characterization report. A copy of the completed closure report form
should be submitted as part of the site characterization report to satisfy the requirements of Section 245.310(a)(8) of the
CAP regulations.

{, Jerry Luchansky , hereby certify, under penalty of law as provided in 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 (relating
(Print Name)

to unsworn falsification to authorities) that | am the person who performed the site assessment activities associated with
the closure of the above referenced storage tank(s) and that the information provided by me in this closure report
{Section llI) is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Lridionases, 07 / 24 1 2010
Signatdre &f Person Perfoliming Site Assessment Date
. Environmental Specialist Pennsylvania Tectonics, Inc.
Title of Person Performing Site Assessment Name of Company Performing Site Assessment

570-487-1959

Telephone Number of Person Performing Site Assessment
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF LAND RECYCLING AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM
CLOSURE REPORT FORM

Sample/Analysis Information
(Attachment for Section lll.}

Facility ID Number 35-10233
Sample I. D. Analytical Result Detection Limit Date Date
(See Parameter Method Media (units) {units) Sample Sample
diagram) Taken Analyzed
058-0727-581 Benzene 5035/8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-S81 Ethylbenzene 5035/8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-S81 Cumene 5035/8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-S51 Toluene 5035/8260B Sail <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-581 Naphthalene 5035/8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-581 MTBE 5035/8260B Sail <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/28/2010
058-0727-S81 1,3,5-TMB 5035/8260B Soail <0.005 mg/Kg [ 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-S51 1,2,4-TMB 5035/8260B Soail <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-S51 Benzo(a)anthracene 82700 Soil <0.186 mg/Kg| 0.186 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 08/13/2010
058-0727-5581 Chrysene 8270D Soil <0.186 mg/Kg | 0.186 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 08/13/2010
058-0727-551 Benzo(b)flugranthene 8270D Saoil <0.186 mg/Kg | 0.186 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 08/13/2010
058-0727-S51 Benzo{a)pyrene 82700 Soil <0.186 mg/Kg | 0.186 mg/Kg | 07/27/2010 08/13/2010
058-0727-8S51 Indeno(1.2,3-cd)pyrene 8§270D Soil <0,186 mg/Kg| 0.186 mg/Kg 07/2712010 (8/13/2010
058-0727-S51 Benzo{g.h.)perylene 8270D Soil <0.186 mg/Kg| 0.186 mg/Kg | 07/27/2010 08/13/2010
058-0727-881 Pyrene 8270D Soll <0.186 mg/Kg | 0.186 mgfKg 07/27/2010 08/13/2010
058-0727-5S1 Lead (total) 6010B Sail 45 6 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 08/17/2010
058-0727-S51 Chloromethane 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/28/2010
058-0727-581 Bromomethane 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg Q72712010 07/29/2010
058-0727-581 Vinyl Chloride 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-881 Chloroethane 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-S51 Methylene Chioride 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-SS1 Carbon Disulfide 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-581 1,1-Dichloroethene 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-881 1,1-Dichloroethane 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-S81 cis 1,2-Dichloroethene 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-8S51 trans 1,2-Dichloroethene 52608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 0712912010
058-0727-531 1,2-Dichloroethane 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-S81 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-851 Carbon Tetrachloride 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005mg/Kg | 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-551 Chloroform 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-551 Naphthalene 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-SS1 Cumene 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg |__0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-S51 Bromodichloromethane 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-881 1,2-Dichloropropane 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-S51 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B Soil <(0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-551 Trichtoroethene 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg [ 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-881 Dibromochloromethane 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg | 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-351 1,1,2-Trichloroethane §2608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 0772712010 07/28/2010
058-0727-S81 Benzene 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-S81 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 ma/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-881 Bromoform 8260B Soail <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-S51 Tetrachloroethene 82608 Sail <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg | 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-851 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg | 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-851 Toluene 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 071272010 07/29/2010
058-0727-S51 Chlorobenzene 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg [ 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-SS1 Ethylbenzene 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-S51 Styrene 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg [ 0.005 mg/Ki 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-351 Xylenes, total 82608 Soil <0.015 mg/Kg | 0.015 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-S51 MTBE 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg [ 0.005 mg/Ki 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-551 1,2,4-TMB 8260B Soil <0.005 ma/Kg [ 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/28/2010
058-0727-SS1 1,3,5-TMB 82608 bage IS&IH 44 <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg | 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF LAND RECYCLING AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM
CLOSURE REPORT FORM

Sample/Analysis Information
(Attachment for Section 1.}

Facility ID Number 35-10233
Sample 1. D. Analytical Result Detection Limit Date Date
(See Parameter Method Media (units) (units) Sample Sample
diagram) Taken Analyzed
058-0727-882 Benzene 5035/8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-852 Ethylbenzene 5035/8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg Q7/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-882 Cumene 5035/8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 Toluene 5035/8260B Sail <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-352 Naphthalene 5035/8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 MTBE 5035/8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg Q7/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-S82 1,3,5-TMB 5035/8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-882 1,2,4-TMB 5035/82608 Soil <0.005 mg/kKg [ 0.005 mg/Kg 0772712010 07/29/2010
058-0727-582 Benzo(a)anthracene 8270D Soil <0.180 mg/Kg | 0.180 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 08/13/2010
058-0727-532 Chrysene 8270D Soil <0.180 mg/Kg| 0.180 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 08/13/2010
058-0727-882 Benzo{b)fluoranthene 8270D Soil <0.180 mg/Kg | 0.180 my/Kg 07/27/2010 08/13/2010
058-0727-552 Benzo{a)pyrene 8270D Soil <0.180 mg/Kg | 0.180 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 08/13/2010
058-0727-582 Indeno{1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270D Soil <0.180 mg/Kg | 0.180 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 08/13/2010
058-0727-882 Benzo{g.h,l)perylene B270D Soil <0.180 mg/Kg| 0.180 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 08/13/2010
058-0727-852 Pyrene 8270D Soil <0.180 mg/Kg| 0.180 mg/Kg | 07/27/2010 08/13/2010
058-0727-552 lead (total} 60108 Soil 166 ma/Kg 07/27/2010 08/17/2010
058-0727-582 Chloromethane 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-882 Bromomethane 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg] 0.005 ma/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-S52 Vinyl Chloride 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| ©.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 Chloroethane 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 Methylene Chloride 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-$82 Carhon Disulfide 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 1,1-Dichloroethene 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 1,1-Dichloroathane 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 cis 1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 trans 1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 1,2-Dichloroethane 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg | 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 Carbon Tetrachloride 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 Chloroform 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mgiKg 0712712010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 Naphthalene 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 ma/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 Cumene §260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg | 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-852 Bromodichioromethane 8260B Soil <0.006 mg/Kg | ©0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/12010
058-0727-882 1,2-Dichloropropane B8260B Soil <0.605 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-5S82 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 Trichloroethene 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg Q7/27/2010 07/25/2010
058-0727-882 Dibromochloromethane 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 ma/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-582 Benzene 8260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-582 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene B260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 Brormoform 8260B Soil <(.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 Tetrachloroethene §260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005mg/Kg | 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-882 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane B260B Soil <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/K 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-582 Toluene 82608 Soil <0.005 ma/Kg | 0.005 ma/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-882 Chlorobenzene 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-582 Ethylbenzene 82608 Soeil <0.005 mg/Kg| 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-582 Styrene 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg ] 0.005 mg/Ki 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-5S52 Xylenes, total 82608 Soil <0.015 mg/Kg| 0.015 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 MTBE 82608 Sail <0.005 ma/Kg | 0.005 mg/Ki 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-882 1,2,4-TMB 82608 Soil <0.005 mg/Kg | 0.005 mg/Kg 07/27/2010 07/29/2010
058-0727-552 1,3,5-TMB 82608 L agil A <0.005 ma/Kg | 0.005 mg/Ki Q7/27/2010 07/25/2010
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2570-FM-BWMO0159 Rev. 12/2008

Site Location and Sampling Map - Use this page or suitable facsimile to provide a large scale map of the site where
tanks were closed. Scales between 17 = 10 and 17 = 100 feet frequently work out well. Include the following information
as each applies to the site: facility name and 1.D., county, township or borough, property boundaries or area of interest,
buildings, roads and streets with names or route numbers, utilities, location and ID number of storage tanks removed
including piping and dispensers, soil stockpile locations, excavations or other locations of product recovery, north arrow,
approximate map scale and legend. Also show depth and location of samples with sample ID numbers cross-referenced
to the same 1D numbers shown on Page 10 of 11.

Facility Name and ID: Lewis Brothers Garage 35 -10233

County: Lackawanna

Township/Borough: Scott Township

Page 12 of 12
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ATTACHMENT A

Site Maps & Figures
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP
LEWIS BROTHERS GARAGE PROPERTY
PA ROUTE 347
SCOTT TOWNSHIP,
LACKAWANNA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
SOURCE: (7.5 MINUTE SERIES) USGS SCRANTON,
PENNSYLVANIA QUADRANGLE
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THLUE NORTH

Pennsylvania
M tectonics

Enviremsmental Conmnsultants
FIGURE 3
SAMPLE LOCATION MAP
LEWIS BROTHER'S GARAGE PROPERTY
PA ROUTE 347
SCOTT TOWNSHIP,
LACKAWANNA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DRAWN BY: J.L. DATE: 07/30/2010
SCALE: 1" =30"
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ATTACHMENT B

Photograph Log

8/20/2010 1:25:23 PM




Table B-1
Photograph Log
Photo Description Date
1. View of the UST prior to closure activities. 0727110
2. View of the top of the UST being excavated. 07/27/10
3 View of the UST cleaning operations. 07/27/10
4. View of the UST being excavated. 07/27/10
2, View of the UST cavity subsequent to removal. 072710
6. View of Pennsylvania Tectonics personnel collecting a soil sample from the | 07/27/10
excavation.
7. View of the UST cavity being backfilled. 0727/10
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Photo #1
07/27/10
View of the UST prior to closure activities.

Photo #2
07/27/10
View of the top of the UST being excavated.
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Photo #3
07/27/10
View of the UST cleaning operations.

Photo #4
07/27/10
View of the UST being excavated.
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Photo #5
07/27/10
View of the UST cavity subsequent to removal.

Photo #6
07/27/10
View of Pennsylvania Tectonics personnel collecting a soil sample from the excavation.
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Photo #7
07/27/10
View of the UST cavity being backfilled.
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ATTACHMENT C

Pennsylvania Tectonics Representative Resumes / PADEP Certifications

8/20/2010 1:25:32 PM



MARTIN P. GILGALLON, P.G.

FIELDS OF COMPETENCE

Hazardous waste site characterization and remediation; Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site
Assessment; test borings and monitoring well installation and sampling; hydrogeological studies;
regulatory compliance assessment-- RCRA, CWA, TSCA, SDWA, CERCLA/SARA, and State
standards (PA DEP, NY DEC, and NJ DEPE); remedial investigations / feasibility studies;
underground storage tank compliance, closure, release investigations, site characterization, and
corrective action; water supply investigations and permitting for commercial, industrial and
institutional client; associated health & safety protocols.

EXPERIENCE SUMMARY

Twenty-two years experience in the field of environmental assessment, water quality and
wastestream treatment evaluation, site characterization, subsurface investigations, and remedial
design/action. Currently serve as Principal of Pennsylvania Tectonics, Incorporated, a multi-
facetted environmental consulting firm serving lending institutions, development corporations
and various commercial and residential clients throughout the Mid-Atlantic Region. Recently
served as Project Hydrogeologist for a variety of environmental investigation and remediation
projects including: the design and implementation of groundwater monitoring networks and soil
sampling programs for landfills and underground storage tank farms; review of remedial
alternatives; design and implementation of soil and groundwater remedial systems; the
completion of Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessments; scoping and oversight of
underground storage tank closures, site characterization, and corrective actions.

CREDENTIALS

B.S. - Geosciences, Penn State University, 1987.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Registered Professional Geologist
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection Certified UST Installer
(OSHA 1910.120 Hazardous Waste Site Training: 40 Hour and Annual 8 Hour.
Member: Association of Groundwater Scientists and Engineers.

Member: National Groundwater Association

Member: The Geological Society of America
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EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

1999 — Present Pennsylvania Tectonics, Incorporated, Peckville, Pennsylvania
1990 - 1999 Synergist, Incorporated, Carbondale & Elverson, Pennsylvania
1987 — 1990 Applied Geotechnical and Environmental Services, Incorporated,

Valley Forge, Pennsylvania

KEY PROJECTS

PENNSYLVANIA TECTONICS, INC. - Currently serves as Principal of Pennsylvania
Tectonics, Incorporated, a multi-facetted environmental consulting firm serving lending
institutions, development corporations and various commercial and residential clients throughout
the Mid-Atlantic Region. Pennsylvania Tectonics, Incorporated provides environmental services
including Phase 1 & Phase II Environmental Site Assessments, Transaction Screen Process
Reports, Underground Storage Tank Removal Services, Brownfield Services including Site
Characterization and Remediation, Public Water Supply, and Watershed Investigations.

SYNERGIST, INC. — Served as Project Manager for the Lackawanna Watershed 2000 Program
on the Lackawanna River Basin in Northeastern Pennsylvania. Previously served as Project
Manager under the Strategic Environmental Research and Development Program (SERDP) in
conjunction with the completion of watershed studies on the Lackawanna River Basin in
Northeastern Pennsylvania and the Winters Run River Basin at the Aberdeen Proving Ground in
Harford County, Maryland. The associated Scopes of Work included; the completion of the
mapping of each basin utilizing GPS and GIS technologies; the generation of channel
morphology data utilizing traditional surveying methods; the collection of wet chemistries to
determine baseline chemical characteristics of each river system; and the collection of water
quality data utilizing in-situ, real-time data collection equipment pursuant to the development of
the prototypes and pilot demonstrations for an Environmental Monitoring and Management
System (EMMS) under SERDP. In each investigation, the real-time data was collected from the
field stations utilizing cellular telephone technologies and downloaded, via modem, to a central
data collection laboratory at the National Institute for Environmental Renewal (NIER) located in
Mayfield, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania. As Project Manager, responsibilities also
included; coordination with officials of the Army Environmental Center at the Aberdeen Proving
Ground; completion of the collection of atmospheric data with field representatives of the
Waterways Experimental Station (WES) in Vicksburg, Mississippi; and coordination with local,
county and state regulators and authorities.

Conducted evaluations of Publicly Owned Treatment Works (POTW) effluent characterization
protocols relative to compliance with PA Clean Streams and US EPA Clean Water Act
requirements, as they apply to receiving water limitations on quantities, rates, and concentrations
of chemical and physical constituents. Designed and implemented Dye Tracer studies for a
variety of commercial and industrial clients, m order to determine the configuration of both
sanitary and industrial piping systems. As part of a Design Study relative to a Groundwater
Pump and Treat System, evaluated the capability of a private Sewage Treatment Plant to process
treated discharges from a hydrocarbon-contaminated wastestream. In support of Permit
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Applications for encroachments into wetlands, prepared environmental assessment
documentation regarding wetland aerial extent, value, function, adverse impacts and adverse
environmental effect.

As Project Hydrogeologist, responsible for the assessment of hydrologic and geologic conditions
pertaining to project performance. Projects of note include the initiation and supervision of
release investigations in conjunction with failed underground storage tank (UST) systems at
numerous sites and UST Closures. These projects typically include the development of test
boring and monitoring well networks and soil and groundwater sampling programs in order to
discern migration pathways and the extent of potential contamination present at a facility.
Responsibilities include: the design and implementation of remedial action plans to address soil
and groundwater contamination; associated coordination with regulatory agencies; and the
preparation of UST Closure Reports. Remedial action projects include: the design and
implementation of vacuum extraction and bioremediation systems to address petroleum
contaminated soil and groundwater; and pump and treat remedial systems to address petroleum
impacted groundwater in deep, bedrock aquifers. As Project Manager for environmental
assessments and site characterizations, responsibilities include the preparation of and adherence
to site specific health and safety plans, performance of background reviews and field
investigations, oversight of field technicians, data review, and reporting. Projects of note
include: the remedial investigation / feasibility study of a 120 acre industrial facility
contaminated with various petroleum hydrocarbons, volatile organics and PCBs; hydrogeological
study and quarterly monitoring of an abandoned industrial site contaminated with 1,1,]
Trichloroethane; geophysical documents review; and Phase I and Phase II environmental site
assessments of commercial and industrial facilities.

APPLIED GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (AGES) - As Staff
Geologist, dutics included the design of groundwater monitoring systems for landfills and UST
systems. Responsible for the installation of test borings and construction of groundwater
monitoring wells, and the development and implementation of soil and aqueous sampling
programs. Also responsible for environmental site assessments; and geotechnical investigations
in conjunction with building design and construction, and report preparation. Projects of note
include the hydrogeological investigation including project and client coordination for a US
Environmental Protection Agency Superfund Site in New Jersey; and numerous geologic
investigations for both government agencies and private corporations.

ORGANIZATIONS

- Association of Groundwater Scientists and Engineers
- National Groundwater Association

- The Geological Society of America

- Lackawanna River Corridor Association
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JERRY LUCHANSKY

FIELDS OF COMPETENCE

Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessment; Test borings and monitoring well
installation oversight and sampling; watershed monitoring; remote and real-time field
instrumentation operation and data acquisition; GPS surveying; environmental data
collection and management.

EXPERIENCE SUMMARY

Two years in the field of site assessments, site remediation and water quality and natural
resource monitoring and management.  Currently serves as Project Manager /
Environmental Specialist at Pennsylvania Tectonics, Incorporated, a multi-facetted
environmental consulting firm serving lending institutions, development corporations and
various industrial, commercial and residential clients throughout the Mid-Atlantic
Region.
CREDENTIALS
B.S. — Environmental Science, King’s College, 2007
OSHA 1910.120 Hazardous Waste Site Training: 40 Hour and Annual 8 Hour
24-Hour Asbestos Building Inspector Initial Training (Certification #045512)
PADEP Certified UST Installer (UMR Certification #5579

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

2008 — Present  Pennsylvania Tectonics, Incorporated, Peckville, Pennsylvania

KEY PROJECTS

PENNSYLVANIA TECTONICS, INC. — Currently serves as Environmental Specialist
for Pennsylvania Tectonics, Incorporated.  Pennsylvania Tectonics, Incorporated
provides environmental services including Phase I & Phase II Environmental Site
Assessments, Transaction Screen Process Reports, Underground Storage Tank Removal
Services, Brownfield Services including Site Characterization and Remediation and
Watershed Investigations.
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THIS CERTIFICATION AUTHORIZES THE BELOW NAMED INDIVIDUAL TO CONDUCT. TANK.HANDLING .
ORINSPECTION ACTIVITIES PURSUANT TOATHES STORAGE TANK AND SPILL PREVENTION ACT: AND. .
QEF'AFITMENT HEGUL#.T!DNS AT TITLE 25 PA CUDE CHAPTER 245 IN THE SFECIHC CATEGORIES
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WARNING

Special security measures are incorporated into this Certification Certificate and Identification
Card. Any attempt to alter the information on these documents may be a violation of
Pennsylvania law, including but not limited to 18 Pa. C.5.A. 4104 (relating to tampering with
records or identification) and 18 Pa. C.S.A. 4911 (relating to tampering with public records
and information).

Certified Companies employing the certified individual shown above may make a Photo Copy
of the Certification Certificate for company records. The original certification documents shall
be retained by the certified individual to whom they are issued unless otherwise directed by
the Department.
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Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection

LA

Rachel Carson State Office Building
P.O. Box 8763
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8763

November 19, 2008 A

Bureau of Waste Management Local and Out of State: 717-772-5599
In PA: 1-800-42-TANKS

PENNSYLVANIA TECTONICS, INCORPORATED l
826 MAIN ST

PECKVILLE, PA 18452-2320

Re: Authorization Number: 751543
Dear Applicant:

This is to notify you that

PENNSYLVANIA TECTONICS, INCORPORATED

meets the qualifications established under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act and the
Department of Environmental Protection’s (DEP) regulations for company certification. The
enclosed certificate is your company’s certification document.

Company Certification Number: 1517
DEP Client ID Number: 187112

This certification expires on 02/07/2012. To renew this certification, a completed application
must be submitted to DEP at least 120 days prior to the certification expiration date.

Company certification is conditioned upon compliance with the Storage Tank and Spill
Prevention Act and the rules and regulations established under the Act. Certified companies must
employ certified installers and certified inspectors to perform tank handling, tightness testing and
inspection activities. Failure to comply with the Act could result in the assessment of fines or
penalties and the suspension or revocation of the certification.

If there is a change in the information in the original application for company certification, you
must notify DEP of the change by promptly filing an application containing the amended
information.

If you have questions or need further assistance, please contact the Division of Storage Tanks" -
Certification Unit at the above numbers. Sl '

Sincerely,

ric A. Lingle, Chij
Certification Uni
Division of Storage Tanks

An Equal Opportunity Employer www.dep.state.pa.us Printed on Recycled Paper @
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ATTACHMENT D

Initial Registration of Storage Tanks Form
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Pennsylvania
PaNtectonics

July 21,2010

Mr. Eric Supey

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast Regional Office

2 Public Square

Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

RE: Registration of Storage Tank for Removal;
Lewis Service Station Property:
RR #2 Box 57
Scott Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania
PADEP Facility ID# 35-10233
Pennsylvania Tectonics Project Number: 27058

Dear Mr. Supey,

On the behalf of Mrs. Ruth Lewis, enclosed please find a Storage Tanks Registration / Permitting
Application Form in association with the above referenced facility. The purpose of this submittal
is to register a 550-gallon used motor oil UST for removal. This UST was recently discovered
onsite. A check in the amount of $50.00 is also enclosed to cover the registration fee.

1 trust this information meets your needs. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any
questions or comments on the contents of this letter or the project in general.

Sincerely,

Gilgallon, P.G.
Project Director
Pennsylvania Tectonics, Inc.

MG/mg - 27058
Enciosures
cc: Mrs. Ruth Lewis (with enclosures)

Mr. Marshal Lewis (with enclosures)
Pennsylvania Tectonics Project #27058

environmental consultants

826 Main Street / Peckville, PA 18452 / p. 570.487.1959 /1. 570.487.1961 / patectonics@hotmail.com
8120712010 1:25:42 PM
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PENNSYLVANIA TECTONICS INC. ' 6101
828 MAIN STREET PH. 670-487-1858

PECKVILLE, PA 18462
50-1/213
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£5T0-PM-BWMO0514 Rev. 1/2008
Form

SCH

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
STORAGE TANKS REGISTRATION / PERMITTING
APPLICATION FORM

Before completing this form, read the step-by-step instructions provided in this application package.

' DEFP USE ONLY
Client ID#
5-102 Site ID#
Facility ID # Account #
Auth ID#
’ Lewis Brothers APS ID#
| Facility Name Master Auth [D#
I. PURPOSE OF SUBMITTAL
INITIAL (Applies to First-Time Facility Registration)
[0 Register Tanks(s) to ba Used [0  Register Tank(s) to be Temporarily Out of Use
[J Register Tank(s) to be Removed [J Register Tank(s) to be Closed in Place
AMENDED (Applies to Currently Registered Tank(s) or Existing Facility)
[0 cChanged Owner Information [0 Changed Contact Information
[0 cChanged Facility Information [l Changed Facility Operation Information
[0 Changed to Currently In Use Tank(s) [ Added Tank(s) to Existing Facility
[] Changed to Temporarily Out of Use Tank(s) [0 Changed to Permanently Closed Tank(s)/Removed
[0 cChanged Product [0 Changed to Exempt Tank(s)
CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP
[0 Tanks Changed Ownership and Remain at Same Facility

Il. CURRENT OR NEW TANK OWNER / CLIENT INFORMATION

DEP Client ID# Client Type/Code

Fee Kind (check one if applicable)

[] Volunteer Fire Co/[EMS Org

[[] state Govt [ | Fed Govt

Organization Name or Registered Fictitious Name

Lewis Brothers

Employer ID# (EIN)

Dun & Bradstresat |D#

Individual Last Name First Name M Suffix 55N
Additional Individual Last Name First Name mi Suffix SSN
Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2

3 Hunts Court

Address Last Line - City State ZIP+4 Country
Clarks Summit PA 18411 LSA
Client Contact Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
Lewis Ruth D. Mrs,
Client Contact Title Phone Ext
P.O.A 570-587-3182

E-mail Address FAX

A 570-587-5311
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25T0-PM-BWMO514  Rev. 1/2008

Farm
Ill. SITE INFORMATION
DEP Site ID# Site Name
Lewis Brothers

EPA ID# Estimated Number of Employees to be Present at Site 0

Description of Site

Former Gasoline Service Station

County Name Municipality City Boro Twp State

Lackawanna Scott Township O E X

County Name Municipality CE]I' Boro Twp State
u AR n

Site Location Line 1 Site Location Line 2

Route 347

Site Location Last Line — City State ZIP+4

Olyphant PA 18447

Detailed Written Directions to Site

From Interstate 81 North:

-Exit 191A to Business Route 6 Toward Dickson City

-Take Business Route 6 ~3.0 miles to Route 347

-Make Left onto Route 347

-Follow Route 347 ~1.5 miles; site is located on the left (white block & wood structure); Pumps along Road, Tanks to
left of building

<Cross Street is Hilltop Drive

Site Contact Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
Lewis Ruth D. Mrs.
Site Contact Title Site Contact Firm
P.O.A.
Malling Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2
3 Hunts Court
Address Last Line = City State ZIP+4
Clarks Summit PA 18411
Phone Ext FAX E-mail Address
__5?::65?-3132 570-587-5311
MAICS Codes (Two- & Three-Digit Codes — List All That Apply) 6-Digit Code ({Optional)

Site to Client Relationship
Owner

8/20/2010 1:29:02 PM




25T0-PM-EWMO514 Rev, 1/2008

Form
| IV. FACILITY INFORMATION LR
DEP Storage Tank Facility I1D# Facility Name Facility Kind
35-10233 Lewis Brothers MFULS
Facility Location Line 1 (if differant than Site Location) Faclility Location Line 2
Same
Facility Location Last Line - City State ZIP+4
Same
Latitude/Longitude Latitude Lengitude
Point of Origin Degrees Minutes  Seconds | Degrees Minutes Seconds
41 29 57 -5 37 40
Horizontal Accuracy Measure Fesat —{f=- Meters
Horizontal Reference Datum Code B< MNorth American Datum of 1927

1 Morth American Datum of 1983
[0 World Geodetic System of 1984

Horizontal Collection Method Code
Reference Point Code
Altitude Feet ~1,520' =~0Or- Meters
Altitude Datum Name [ The National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

The North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVDSE)
Altitude (Vertical) Location Datum Collection Method Code

Geometric Type Code
Data Collection Date
Source Map Scale Number USGS 7.5 Scranton,  Inches) - Feet
PA Quad
—Or—- Centimeter(s) = Meters

Flammable & Combustible Liquid Permit # (if applicable)
State or Municipality that Issued the Permit

FACILITY OPERATOR INFORMATION

] Same as Owner Identified in Section Il [] Different than Owner Identified in Section II; identified below.
DEP Client |D# Client Type |/ Code
Organization Name or Registered Fictitious Name Employer ID# (EIN) Dun & Bradstreet |ID#
Individual Last Name First Name Ml Suffix SSN
Additional Individual Last Name First Name Mi Suffix SSN
Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2
Address Last Line - City State ZIP+4 Country
Client Contact Last Name First Name M Suffix
Client Contact Title Phone Ext
E-mail Address FAX
o 2
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2570-PM-BWMO514 Rev, 1/2008
Form

V. CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

[ All Tanks Changed Ownership at the Facility

O Some Tanks Changed Ownership at the Facility (List all applicable tank numbers in Section V1.)

OWNERSHIP CHANGE TO - Client information is noted in Section Il. Current or New Tank [ Yes [ No
Owner/Client Information

OWMNERSHIP CHANGE FROM (previous owner information)

Name

Employer ID# (EIN) or
SSN

Mailing Address Line 1

Mailing Address Line 2

Address Last Line - City State ZIP+4

Previous Facility ID#

Date of Sale/Transfer

SIGNATURE & CERTIFICATION OF PREVIOUS OWNER

Previous owner's signature is not available. As required, the "new" owner O Yes D No NIA
has attached a deed of transfer or other proof of ownership to this
application.

| have reviewed this form for submission to the Department. | certify under penalty of law as provided in 18 PA. C.S.A.
§4903 (relating to false swearing) and 18 PA. C.5.A. §4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities), that | have the
authority to sign this Section for the transfer of permit or registration for the storage tanks listed herein. Further, | certify
that all information provided in Section V Is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Type or Print Previous Owner Name

Previous Owner Signature Title Date

8/20/2010 1:29:06 PM
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2570-PM-BWMO514 Rev. 172008
Form

IX. OWNER CERTIFICATION

| certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this and all attached
documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, | believe that
the submitied information is true, accurate, and complete, This registration is conditioned upon compliance with provisions of the
Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act of 1989, all applicable regulations, and with the requirements for obtaining and maintaining a
permit required under this Act. | certify my responsibility for assuring the following permit requirements:

» Slorage tank systems are in compliance with applicable administrative, technical and operational requirements as specified in
Subchapter E for underground tanks or Subchapter F or G for aboveground tanks.

= Tank handling and inspection activities are performed by an individual possessing DEP cerlification in the appropriate category
as required in Subchapters A and B.

* Underground storage tanks meet the applicable financial responsibility requirements of Subchapter H (relating to financial
responsibility requirements).

= A Spill Prevention Response (SPR) Plan must be submitted to the appropriate DEP reglonal office for facilities that have
aboveground storage tanks where the total capacity of all aboveground tanks is greater than 21,000 gallons.

+ Other state and local permits required for operation of the tank system have been attained.

My signature represents to the Department that | own the storage tank(s) and am aware of the responsibilities and
potential liabilities as an “owner” arising under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act of 1989 and all applicable
regulations. | am also advised that statements made on this registration is made subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S.A.
Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Type or Print Owner Name Mrs. Ruth Lewis

-

Owner July21.2010
Owner Signature Title Date
Information & Invoices should be sent to:
B Tank Owner Contact
[0 site Contact
[0 Facility Operator
[C] Other Responsible Party Identified Below
Organization Name or Registered Fictitious Nama Employer ID# (EIN) Dun & Bradstreet |ID#
Individual Last Name First Name M Suffix SSN
Additional Individual Last Name First Name Mi Suffix SSN
Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2
Address Last Line - City State ZIP+4 Country
Client to Site (Facility) Relationship

=11 -

8/20/2010 1:29:18 PM
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ATTACHMENT E

Amended Registration of Storage Tanks Form
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Pennsylvania
PaNtectonics

July 29, 2010

PA DEP

Bureau of Watershed Conservation
Division of Storage Tanks

P.O. Box 8762

Harrisburg, PA 17105-8762

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL #7006 0810 0003 2182 6008

RE: Amended Registration of Storage Tank Form;
Levwis Service Station Property:
RR #2 Box 57
Scott Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania
PADEP Facility TD# 35-10233
Pennsylvania Tectonics Project Number: 27058

Dear Sir / Madam,

Attached, please find one (1) copy of the Amended Registration of Storage Tanks Form for the
above referenced facility. Please note, Tank #005 was reported to be 550-gallons in capacity and
was initially registered as such. The tank was noted to be 1,000-gallons in capacity upon
removal.

I trust this information meets your needs at this time. Please feel free to contact me if you have
any questions or comments concerning the information presented on this form or the project in
general.

Sincerely,
gallon, P.G.
Project Director
Pennsylvania Tectonics, Incorporated
Attachment
MG/mg — PADEP Cover Letter
cc: Mrs. Ruth Lewis / Lewis Brothers Garage (with attachments)

Mr. Marshal Lewis (with attachments)
Pennsylvania Tectonics Project File #27058

environmental consuitants

826 Main Street / Peckville, PA 18452 /p. 570.467.1959 /f. 570.487.1961 / patectonics@hotmail.com
8/20/2010 1:30:59 PM



2570-PM-BWM0514 Rev. 1/2008

Form
D COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
M M DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

STORAGE TANKS REGISTRATION / PERMITTING
APPLICATION FORM

Before completing this form, read the step-by-step instructions provided in this application package.
e COEPIOSEIONLY, M LT
Client ID#
3510233 Site [D#
Facility ID # Account #
Auth ID#
Lewis Brothers APS ID#
Facility Name Master Auth 1D#
ke teose o U PURPOSEORSUBMINTAL, - - e i
INITIAL {Applies to First-Time Facility Reglstrat|on)
[] Register Tanks(s) to be Used [] Register Tank(s) to be Temporarily Qut of Use
[] Register Tank(s) to be Removed [1 Register Tank(s) to be Closed in Place
AMENDED (Applies to Currently Registered Tank(s} or Existing Facility)
[0 Changed Owner Information [l Changed Contact Information
[ Changed Facility Information [0 Changed Facility Operation Information
[1 Changed to Currently In Use Tank(s) [1 Added Tank(s) to Existing Facility
[ Changed to Temporarily Qut of Use Tank(s) X Changed to Permanently Closed Tank(s)/Removed
[0 Changed Product 0 Changed to Exempt Tank(s)
CHANGE OF CWNERSHIP
[1 Tanks Changed Ownership and Remain at Same Facility
e i}, GURRENTORINEW/ TANK'OWNERJ/GLIENTINEORMAFION; ;-7 2. % " ]
DEP Cllent ID# Client Type/Code Fee Kind {check one if applicable)
(] Volunteer Fire Co/EMS Org [ ] State Govt [ ] Fed Govt
Organization Name or Registered Fictitious Name Employer [D# (EIN}) Dun & Bradstreet ID#
Lewis Brothers
Individual Last Name First Name Mi Suffix SSN
Additional Individual Last Name First Name Nl Suffix SSN
Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2
3 Hunts Court
Address Last Line ~ City State ZIP+4 Country
Clarks Summit PA 18411 USA
Client Contact Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
Lewis Ruth D. Mrs.
Client Contact Title Phone Ext
P.OA. 570-587-3182
E-mail Address FAX
NA 570-587-5311
-1-

8/20/2010 1:31:00 PM



25T0-PM-BWMO514 Rev. 1/2008
Farm

BB ESTEINEORMATIONI . I
DEP Site ID# Site Name
Lewis Brothers
EPA ID# Estimated Number of Employees to be Present at Site
Description of Site
Former Gasoline Service Station
County Name Municipality City Boro Twp State
Lackawanna Scott Township O ® =
County Name Municipality City Bore Twp State
= T ©
Site Location Line 1 Site Location Line 2
Route 347
Site Location Last Line - City State ZIP+4
Olyphant PA 18447

Detailed Written Directions to Site
From Interstate 81 North;

-Exit 191A to Business Route 6 Toward Dickson City

-Take Business Route 6 ~3.0 miles to Route 347

-Make Left onto Route 347

-Follow Route 347 ~1.5 miles, site is located on the left (white block & wood structure); Pumps along Road, Tanks to

left of building
-Cross Street is Hilltep Drive

Site Contact Last Name First Name M Suffix
Lewis Ruth D. Mrs.
Site Contact Title Site Contact Firm

P.O.A.

Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2

3 Hunts Court

Address Last Line — City State ZIP+4

Clarks Summit PA 18411

Phone Ext FAX E-mail Address

570-587-3182 570-587-5311

NAICS Codes (Two- & Three-Digit Codes — List All That Apply)

6-Digit Code (Optional)

Site to Client Relationship
Owner

8/20/2010 1:50:55 PM




2570-PM-BWM0514 Rev. 1/2008
Form

T ] = R L

BRSNS - -

V. FACILITY INFORMATION,

DEP Storage Tank Facility ID#
3510233

“Facility Name

Lewis Brothers

Facility Kind
MFULS

Facility Location Line 1 (if different than Site Location)

Facility Location Line 2

Same

Facility Location Last Line - City State ZIP+4

Same

Latitude/Longitude Latitude Longitude
Point of Origin Degrees Minutes Seconds Degrees Minutes Seconds

41 29 57 -75 37 40

Horizontal Accuracy Measure Feet -or—- Meters

Horizontal Reference Datum Code IX] North American Datum of 1927
[[] North American Datum of 1983
[J World Geodetic System of 1984

Horizontal Collection Method Code

Reference Point Code

Altitude Feet ~1,520' —0r- Meters

Altitude Datum Name

[[] The National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

B<] The North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVDS8)

Altitude (Vertical) Location Datum Collection Method Code

Geometric Type Code

Data Collection Date

Source Map Scale Number USGS 7.5 Scranton,

PA Quad

Feet

Inch{es)

T

Meters

Centimeter(s)

Flammable & Cambustible Liquid Permit # {if applicable)

State or Municipality that Issued the Permit

FACILITY OPERATOR INFORMATION

Same as Owner Identified in Section Il

[ Different than Owner Identified in Section II; identified below.

DEP Client ID#

Client Type / Code

Organization Name or Registered Fictitious Name

Employer ID# (EIN} Dun & Bradstreet ID#

individual Last Name First Name Mi Suffix SSN
Additional Individual Last Name First Name Mi Suffix SSN
Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2

Address Last Line — City State ZIp+4 Country
Client Contact Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
Client Contact Title Phone Ext
E-mail Address FAX

8/20/2010 1:31:02 PM



25T0-PM-BWMO514 Rev. 172008
Form

V. CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

"C] Al Tanks Changed Ownership at the Facility
O Some Tanks Changed Ownership at the Facility (List all applicable tank numbers in Section V1.)

OWNERSHIP CHANGE TO - Client information is noted in Section Il. Current or New Tank [J Yes [ ] No
Owner/Client Information

OWNERSHIP CHANGE FROM (previous owner information)

Name

Employer ID# (EIN) or

SSN

Mailing Address Line 1

Mailing Address Line 2

Address Last Line - City State ZIP+4
Previous Facility ID#

Date of Sale/Transfer

SIGNATURE & CERTIFICATION OF PREVIOUS OWNER

Previous owner's signature is not available. As required, the "new"” owner O Yes ] No E NIA

has attached a deed of transfer or other proof of ownership to this

application.

| have reviewed this form for submission to the Department. | certify under penalty of law as provided in 18 PA. C.5.A.
§4903 (relating to false swearing) and 18 PA. C.5.A. §4904 (relating to unswomn falsification to authorities), that | have the
authority to sign this Section for the transfer of permit or registration for the storage tanks listed herein. Further, | certify
that all information provided in Section V is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Type or Print Previous Owner Name

Previous Owner Signature Title Date

8/20/2010 1:51:57 PM




8/20/2010 1:52:29 PM

10dsn 000t 0L02/L2/L0 0000/00/00 ] Y] L 500
SVO 00001 8002/€2/L0 | 0661/L0/S0 W i 0 ¥00
SVO 0009 8002/€2/L0 | 0661/10/S0 ] 1 0 £00
apo) (aoumsqgng (aanpapy paseg (paacigiseq | (suoyen) | (ia/keaom) | (iakeqrow) | edAL | smeys | smes | ajuel
acuasajey | snopiezey J|) | wnajonad Jo asuejsqns | Jo Apuaung) | Apoeden | ejeg smels | ajeq jeisu| maN Adud
ydwax3 #SVD wnajonad 1910 i) apo) jo abueyn
alwepn aduejsqng aluejsqng
(2ourysqns snopiezey J))
aweN y1o¥3D
"papaau aJe saul| aioll Ji abed sity AdoD “papualiie Buiaq sxyue) asou) AjUo 1si| ‘UoReuLojul BUlpusLWE §| "SyUE} mau ||B 1517 "SHNV.L ONNOYOEIANN '8
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
v
v
Y
#po) (eoueysqng (aampyy paseg (pasoisise | (suoyen) | (1a/feqrom) | (1a/keqiow) | edAL | smejs | smejs | @juel
adlualajay SNOPIETZEH .*: winajonagd JOo adluelsqng Jo h—p..__w._.__ :Uu E_uunﬂu ajeq smes ajeq |1eysu) Mo haddg
ydwex3 #SVD wnajosad 48y10 i) apo) jo abueyp
alEeN aduelsqns aJuelsqnsg
(eaueysqns snopaezeH j|)
aweN y1oH3D
‘papaau ale sau)| asow j) ebed siy Ado) “pepuswe Buiaq syue) asoy Kjuo isi "uopeuiojul Buipuswie j| "syue) mau (B 151 "SHNV.L ANNOY¥93IA08Y 'V
pajonysuoy pleid-4 paimoejnue-w :sepoQ adfy
a%e|d u| paso|D-d panoLay-y ydwex3-3 asf jo InQ Auesodwa]-| asn u) Apuaun-o isepog snyeIs
diyssaumo Jnok Japun .E__umm u_ﬁ E x:ﬂ abeioys _un_n__...mE yoea ba_mu_ yupad E un.ﬂ.
T 1 N T NOILdINOS3d IOVHOLS ‘IN E

£EZ0L-6E #q) Aupoed

wuog
BOOZ/L "ADY  PLSONME-N-0LST

siayjoig sima sWen _E__um"_




winuIwnpy

|2Es ssajulels

(Aluo s.1SV) wioH onse|d pepiow

(Aluo s.18v) wonog sjgnog

JBuUr Ul 19215 pajoajold Ajfeaipouied

(olenen) [21S IIBM BIgNOQ Patosioid AjledipoyieD

ajannuo]

Jouajuj paurt yim eais

(ueiennb3 Jo Q0L 10v) Bugeod dy+ Ui [eals

001 12v llep @jgnog Jo jexoer ssejbiaqiy Jo onseld/m [ea1s

(Ilea s1gnoq) ssejbseqry

(e @jbus) ssejbieqiy

(e signeq) |9eis pajoajoudun

(juaung pessaidwy) |8als pejosiold Ajledipoyie

(olueaeD) |88)S pejoajold AjlesipoyieDd

0|0|0|00|00,0/0,0|0/0|0|00|0

O|0|0|0|000|0|0000o0o|o

0O|0,0|0|0|00/0/0000|0|0;0o

O|0O(0O000|000000oo|oooo
O|0|00O|00000o|0o0oooOo|io
O|0|0O0(00o|0|0|00|0o)0n0oo
Ojo0O0o0O0OooOooooo;io
0|00|0|000|0|00000;0oo

O|O0|O0|0|0|00000000000

(Irem e16uis) jeais pajosjosdun

<|d|0|0|u|luw|o|Xs|=s|0|a|0|d| v+

500

3|0|0|0|0|000|o|o|o|o|o|oo|o|o

€00

#juel

# juel

#juel

#YUBL | #UBL | #YUEL | #YuEl | #)ue]

#yjue]

#olue]

(1) uon28301d UOISOLIOD '@ UORINNSUOD HUBL

‘pajjelsul sem jey) Jusuodwos yaee oy xoq syeudosdde ayy wy m ue a2eyd pue
_“nr!_E_._z u____..n._. 2y} 8JM "UORIAS SIY] U] Pa)S|| 8q 0S| JSNW |A UOJAS Ul Pajs!| SHUE] maN “uoRDas S|y} sejdwod pjnoys

ayL

NOLLYWHOSNI NOILVIIVISNI ¥NVL M3N ANNONONIANN B ANNOYOIA0EY. IA

slayjoig simeT awen Aypoed

EETOL-GE #QI Aoed

waog
BOOZ/L "A0Y  FISONME-IND-0LST

8/20/2010 1:53:01 PM




(}dwex3) suojlen Gz ueyl ssaul(i4

BUON

z

00|

0| O3

oo

61 pinbi pue pajiesu)

>

f=f =]
e

X
o
[=]

(=]
o

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

H
&1
[

H*
=
(4]

-

#*
(e
=
CU
-

Aluo 1sn
(9) uonuaaaid |nds

[991S ssSIUIElg

Areusiid 8|qixsl - [IBAA 3janoQ

fewnd (du4) pIBiY - IIeM 21anog

Mewd aleia - 1eAA BIgnog

3uoN

OAd

(onjereN-uoN) 2(qixeld 1Iep o|Buis

ssejblaqud ||lepn 91bulg

Jaddon

dli[BI3IN PR)IsI0Id AlledIpoyieD

O0oooooooooE Doo
-

0\000|00|0oooOoniE |Oon
et

0 o o o = o o
-

O00000oooooos (Ooo
b=

O0O0oooooooE (Ooo
-

O0|00o0oDoooooE (OO
-

O0oon|0|oooooE |Ooo
[

0110000 O 0|0 | O E0a|y -

0|00 0|0)0,0| 00|04

0o oo oooom

[29)15 uoglen

L|lolo|olulu|o|=|=s|¥|d

#juel

#YUEL

#)uey

#uel

#WUEL

#yuel

#uel

#3uelL

#uey

f#olue]

(g) uonydvjoId UOISOLIOD B
uononysuos buidid punoibaaoqy

Jauj youasy

Riewng s(gixald [[BAA 2jgnog

Kewud (dud) pibiy llea ajanog

Alewiid dlllelaly llean slgnoq

QUON

(omEleN-UoN) S[qixald lleM 216UIS

sse|Biaqgl] |lepm olbulg

Jaddon

oliie}a pejosiold Alledipoyied

OO O00Oo|oo|i.

LhO| 0| OO o ofjc

| o ] ]

N O O

IR) (I ] |y )

) (S} Yo o

00000 O0E| c

(| [

L1000 03|00 0a| 0]

[991S aseq

<|d|O|a|u|Oj{=]¥|d

S\0|0Onoo|ojoo|o

¥00

€00

#yuel

#Yquel

#)uey

# Yuel

#jue]

#iuel

#yuel

#jue]

#yuer

#jUeL

(Z) uono9joid UOISOIOD B
uononusuon Buydid punoabiapupn

siallolg sima awen Ajoe4

£E20L-GE #QI Aoed

uuoyg
8002/ ‘A0d  vISOWMB-NA-0.52

8/20/2010 1:31:06 PM



il O | O il L] O Cl O O BUON 'N
] O O il ] ] O CJ O] O Ao budid on "o
O [ O O | [ ] 0 0 | wajsAg 1sissy sjs|dwon 'g
| [ 1 ] M [ O O O O LglsAg aoueieq algidwon 'y
09 L £00 {0z) Aanoaay Jodep || 26r1g
#auel [ #xuel | gyuel | giuel | #uel | #iuel | gyuel | #yuej | #yuel | #yuel
! O | O O ] | O OJ ] 219|dWooU| JO BUON N
| O | O O O | | | 0 wiodz g
J O O ] O O | Ol | Ol Xeo) 'Y
500 00 £00 Alup sisn
#uel [ #uel | gxuel | guel | gyuel | #uel | gyuel | #iuel | guel | #iuel (61) A1an003Yy Jodep | abryg
J [ ] [ O | L] L] ] ] SOA A
[ [ ] [ ] O 1 ] ] O ON 'N
O O [l O ] ] ] d ] O Jdwaxg 3
: AluQ sLsY
#uel | #iyuel | gruel | #quel | #)ue] | #yuel [ #)uel [ #yuel | #>uel | #xuel (21) Juswujejuoy Aepuodag
] O | | | ] O O O O SBA ‘A
[ ] ] ] O [l ] 'l O l ON 'N
] O | | O O | O O O Wdwexg 3
Aluo s1sv
#Yuel | gjuel | #yuel | #)uel | #yuel | #yuel | #uel | #jquel | #)yue]l | #iue] (91) Juswuejuoy Asusbiawgz
L] O ] O | O Ol O ] L (fuo 18v) saA ‘A
0 L] L] L] L] | O ] | ] aolAaQ Joinys agny doig 'S
0 O ] CJ O O [ OJ OJ O BUON 'N
] O | O O O O O O O (1dwax3) suojeo gz ueyl ssaullid ‘3
] O O ] ] O] O O ] ] JOJRUILIIIT Iy ON PUE dAlBA 1BOI] I[BY g
O | 'l O Ol O | O O | Wiely [{HeA0 v
#yuel | #yuel | #ouel | #uel | giuel | #xue] | #3uel .hm_ww._. %wa._. %m_mw._. (2) uonuaaald |IaA0
slayjoig sima] aweN Autoe £E£Z0L-GE #Q| Ayroed
uLo 4

800271 "A9Y  TISOWNAMB-WNJ-0.5T

8/20/2010 1:31:08 PM



O O O O O H O H H O SAA A
] O O O O O O [l H| J ON N
500 +00 €00 Aluo si1sn
#FUe) | #oUel | #MUBL | #UBL | #UEL | #Uel | #jUeL | #OUBL | #ijuel | #juey (gz) dwng Yo sinys Jojdejeq yeoT oul
O | ] O O O L | O O siesuadsip || Japun v
] {1 O O 0 0 0 _H_ _H_ L slgsuadsip awos Iy 'S
O] O 0 I ] [ ] J . O BUON N
500 %00 £00 fluo'sisn
#YUBL | #)UBL | #MUel | #NUBL | #Uel | #YuUel | #UeL | #)UEl | #)ue]l | #yuel (zz) Juasaid juaulejuoy Josuadsip-1apun
L O O L] O O O O O O suoeseusd |1y Y
O O O L] L L L O | O suonenauad aWos Iy 'S
O O O O O O O 3 3 - BUON 'N
500 #00 £00 Aluo sisn
#uel | #uel | gouel | gyuel | #uel | #yuel | #yuel | #uel | giuel | giuel (12} Juesaid sdwng juswuirjuoy doj-juel

uuo4
B00Z/L "ASY  PESOINME-NG-0.SC

8/20/2010 1:31:09 PM



FQF.I

8/20/2010 1:58:18 PM

] Il ] 5| ] O M| ] £ O Jaumo Ag ey uo jday juswnoop ainsoly g
‘2010 jeuoibal

B O ] O O O O <] | O 430 sjeudoidde ay) o} pspiugns JUSWND0P aINSOlD '
e L ‘aouyo |euoibas
430 ejeudoidde ay) 0} papugns SEM WLIO UCHEUIWELOD

1 Jial [] [ 1 | ] O a O 10 UCHEDYNOU PUB Pa/asqo JO pajoadsns uoneulweuo L

== S00 | 00 £00
#NUEBL | gue]l | gyue] | #yue] | #yue) | #yuel | # JUeL | #jUeL | #juel | #Mjuep | S1SN 48 P 813y 6418 O} AR MOjeq £ 8 Z surel

‘aseqd u) paso|2 Jo parowal Sem Jey) Jue) Yyoee Joj xoq ajeudordde ayy uj 3] ue aoeyd pue (s)iequinp yue] ayy E:ﬂ

~ 3HNSOT9 ININVINYId ¥O4 NOILVINNOANI MNV.L ANNONOMIANN 2 ANNOYO3A0EY A
siayjoig sima awen Ayjoed £EZ01-GE #q| Ajoe4

wuoq
BOOZ/L "A0Y  PLSDINME-INJ-0LSZ




2570-PM-BWM0514 Rev. 1/2008
Form

v ArF T (_.,_......_‘._.._.,,._._.._a__.v_-q_,\]
PR

[ DT e T Y OWNERGERTIRICATION . -

Dot A

| certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this and all attached
documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, | believe that
the submitted information is true, accurate, and complete. This registration is conditioned upon compliance with provisions of the
Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act of 1989, all applicable regulations, and with the requirements for obtaining and maintaining a
permit required under this Act. 1 certify my responsibility for assuring the following permit requirements:

» Storage tank sysiems are in compliance with applicable administrative, technical and operational requirements as specified in
Subchapter E for underground tanks or Subchapter F or G for aboveground tanks.

* Tank handling and inspection activities are performed by an individual possessing DEP cedification in the appropriate category
as required in Subchapters A and B.

s Underground storage tanks meet the applicable financial responsibility requirements of Subchapter H (relating to financial
responsibility requirements).

. A Spill Prevention Response (SPR) Plan must be submitted to the appropriate DEP regiona!l office for facilities that have
- aboveground storage tanks where the total capacity of all aboveground tanks is greater than 21,000 gallons.

« (Other state and local permits required for operation of the tank system have been attained.

My signature represents to the Department that | own the storage tank(s} and am aware of the responsibilities and
potential liabilities as an “owner” arising under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act of 1989 and all applicable
regulations. | am also advised that statements made on this registration is made subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.8.A.
Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Type or Print Owner Name Mrs. Ruth Lewis

Qwner i /&8’ j 1o
Owner Signature Title Date
Information & Invoices should be sent to:
<X  Tank Owner Contact
O site Contact
O Facility Operator
[0 Other Responsible Party 1dentified Below
Organization Name or Registered Fictitious Name Employer ID# (EIN) Dun & Bradstreet ID¥#
Individual Last Name First Name Ml Suffix SSN
Additional Individual Last Name First Name Mi Suffix SSN
Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2
Address Last Line — City State ZIP+4 Country
Client to Site (Facility) Relationship

-11 -

8/20/2010 1:31:10 PM
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ATTACHMENT F

PADEP 30-Day Notification

8/20/2010 1:31:12 PM



Pennsylvania
PaNtectonics

July 21, 2010

Pennsylvania Department of Labor

Bureau of Occupational & Industrial Safety
16" Floor, L&!I Building

7" & Forster Streets

Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: Underground Storage Tank Closure Notification Form:
Lewis Brothers Property;
Route 347
Scott Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania
PADEDP Facility ID# 35-10233
Pennsylvania Tectonics Project Number: 27058

Dear Sir / Madam,

Enclosed, please find the completed Underground Storage Tank Closure Notification Form for
the above referenced facility. This notification serves to inform the Pennsylvania Department of
Labor and Industry of Lewis Brothers’ intent to close the one (1) UST system via removal. The
PADEP has verbally granted a waiver on the 30-day waiting period.

I trust this information meets your needs. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any
questions or comments concerning the contents of this letter or the project in general.

Sincerely,

il Gilgallon, P.G.
Project Director
Pennsylvania Tectonics, Inc.

MG/mg — 27058
Attachments
cc: Mrs. Ruth Lewis

Mr. Marshal Lewis
Pennsylvania Tectonics Project File # 27058

environmental consultantis

828 Main Street / Peckville, PA 18452 / p. 570.487.1959 /. 570.487.1961 / patectonics@hotmail.com
8/20/2010 1:31:14 PM



Pennsylvama
PaNtectonics

Tuly 21, 2010

Mr. Eric Supey

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast Regional Office

2 Public Square

Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL #7006 0810 0003 2182 5926

RE: Underground Storage Tank Closure Notification Form:
Lewis Brothers Property;
Route 347
Scott Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania
PADEP Fagility ID# 35-10233
Pennsylvania Tectonics Project Number: 27058

Dear Mr. Supey,

Enclosed, please find a completed Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
Underground Storage Tank Closure Notification Form associated with the one (1) underground
storage tank (UST) located at the above referenced subject property. As discussed with Mr. Tom
Coar on this day, the PADEP has granted a waiver of the required 30-day notification period.
Pennsylvania Tectonics anticipates completing the closure activities within two (2) weeks of the
date of this letter.

1 trust this information meets your needs. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any
questions or comments concerning the contents of this letter or the project in general.

Sincerely,

i Gilgallon, P.G.
Project Director
Pennsylvania Tectonics, Inc.

MG/mg —27058
Attachments
cc: Mrs. Ruth Lewis

Mr. Marshal Lewis
Pennsylvania Tectonics Project File # 27058

environmental consuitants

826 Main Street / Peckville, PA 18452 / p. 570.487.1959 /{. 570.487.1961 / patect ggyﬁlr&qii (c)om 1.91-15 PM



2550-FM-BWMO0127 9/2005 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DATE RECEIVED:
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM
CLOSURE NOTIFICATION FORM

NOTE: Notification of permanent closure must be received by the appropriate regional office of the
Department at least 30 days prior to initiation of the closure activities.

R Owner of Tank System

Owner Name
Mrs Ruth Lewis
Street Address Phone Number
3 Hunts Court {(570) 587 - 3182
City State Zip Code
Clarks Summit PA 18411 -
. Location of Tank System
Facility Name Facility Identification Number
Lewis Brothers 35 -10233
Street Address City State Zip Code
Route 347 Olyphant PA 18447 -
Municipality County
Scott Township Lackawanna
Contact Person Phene Number
Mrs Ruth Lewis (570 ) 587 - 3182
lil. Month/Day/Year of Proposed Closure 07 __/ 28 [/ 2010
IV. Certified Installer/Company Performing Tank Handling Activities
Certified Installer Name Installer Certification Number
Martin P. Gilgallon 4294
Street Address Phone Number
826 Main Street (570) 487 - 1959
City State Zip Code
Peckville PA 18452 -
Certified Company Name Company Certification Number
Pennsylvania Tectonics, Incorporated 1517

V. Contractor/individual Performing Site Assessment Activities

Name of Contractor or Individual
Martin P. Gilgallon

Street Address Phone Number

826 Main Street { 570 ) 487 - 1959
City State Zip Code
Peckville PA 18452 -

Vl. Description of Underground Storage Tank Systems (See reverse side of form)

VIl. Will this closure involve replacement of at [east one old tank with a new tank?

[ Yes B No

VHI. Signature of Tank System Owner Date
\&szﬁ % 07 / 21 1 2010

8/20/2010 1:31:15 PM




2550-FM-BWM0127  9/2005

VI. Description of Underground Storage Tank System (Complete for each tank undergoing closure)

Tank Registration Number

005

Estimated Total Capacity (Gallons)

550

Substance(s) Stored a. Petroleum

Throughout Operating Unleaded Gasoline:

Life of Tank Leaded Gasoline

(Check All That Apply) Aviation Gasoline
Kerosene
Jet Fuel
Diesel Fuel
Fuel Qil No.
Fue! Qil No.
Fuel Qil No.
Fuel Cil No.
Fue! Oil No.
New Motor Oii
Used Motor Qil

[o) 4, N SN N P

Other, Please Specify
b. Hazardous Substance

Name of Principal

CERCLA Substance

AND
Chemical Abstract
Service (CAS) No.

Unknown

O XOOOOOOOTTT1

O OOO0O0COTTTTT

R O O
O OOOOCO0d 11110

c.
Proposed a. Removal
Closure Method b. Closure-in-Place

{Check Only One) ¢. Change-In-Service

[
|

Partial System Closure {Yes or No)

&O0OXI

ZI00OXKO

Tank Registration Number

Estimated Total Capacity (Gallons)

Substance(s) Stored a. Petroleum
Throughout Operating Unleaded Gasoline
Life of Tank Leaded Gasocline
(Check All That Apply) Aviation Gascline
Kerosene
Jet Fuel
Diesel Fue!
Fuel Oi No.
Fuel Oii No.
Fuel Qil No.
Fuel Qil No.
Fuei Oil No.
New Motor Oil
Used Motor Oil

(o234 NN (N IR

Other, Please Specify
b. Hazardous Substance

Name of Principal

CERCLA Substance

AND
Chemical Abstract
Service (CAS) No.

c. Unknown

O OOO0000000000

O OOO0O000000000

(R
O COOCOO0OC0O000a

Proposed a. Removal
Closure Method b. Closure-in-Place

{Check Only One) c. Change-In-Service

HRE N

ERE N

..
DDqD

Partiai System Ciosure (Yes or No)

8/20/2010 1:31:16 PM




ATTACHMENT G

Drummed Waste T&D Documentation

8/20/2010 1:31:18 PM
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HAZLETON OIL &:-. ;1]
ENVIRONMEN TA'-, Inc. paDEP #301295
. EPA # PADD00101816 No#: 131865
G “Your Recycling Partner": NY PERMIT # PA395

1 =

300 Tamaqua Street

Hazleton, PA 18201-7913 WO RK ORDER
Phone: 800-458-3496 )
Fax: 570-929-3048

E-mail: info@hazletonoil.com

Web: www. hazletonoil.com

IMPORTANT DOCUMENT FOR YOUR FILES
HAZLETON OIL & ENVIRONMENTAL. INC. TAKES FULL RESPONSIBILITY for the pickup, transportation and disposal of all waste accepied by our company.

[Company Date ~-/7 =709 lob Site

PA Tectonics Contact Marty Gilgalion Lewis Brothers Garage

B26 Main Street PA Route 347

Peckville, PA 18452-2320 Phone 570-487-1959 Olyphant,PA 18447

/ Time Arrived
piver A sehr K Time Finished venice V2 EF2 S
Quantity Description Price Total

BO Bottoms/Sludge® S 7 L2 ™
oD Qily Debris - 7

Halogen Test: Y Results (\ PPM

Driver Signature if COD

Check if Cash Check Number Net 30 DAYS

ccepted by: Please Sign Accepted by: Please Print

197 < c z
IRESEA S T

Generator Certified this waste oil:
- Is not flammable.
- 1s not mixed with chlorinated solvents/cleaners.
- Has not been mixed with hazardous waste/PCBs.
- Does not exhibit any characteristics under 40 CRF 261, ref 24 PA code 261 a.1.
- Is not mixed with hazardous waste according to 25 PA. Code 298. 10(b)(2)(Ill).

I G B 0 O B B B B BB R B B A G N N N
:

8/20/2010 1:31:19 PM



ATTACHMENT H

Weight Slip for Clean Fill

8/20/2010 1:31:20 PM
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Bills paid within 14 days will not be charged interest TAX

8/20/2010 2:02:36 PM




ATTACHMENT I

Certificate of Cleaning

8/20/2010 1:31:21 PM



Pennsylvania
PaNtectonics

CERTIFICATE OF TANK CLEANING

Pennsylvania Tectonics, Incorporated certifies that the following Underground Storage
Tank (UST) has been cleaned in accordance with American Petroleum Institute
Publication 2015: Cleaning Petroleum Storage Tanks, Third Edition, September 1985.

One (1) — 1,000-gallon used motor oil UST was cleaned onsite by Pennsylvania
Tectonics and transported offsite for recycling.

Location: Lewis Brothers Garage Property
Route 347
Scott Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania

PA Tectonics Project Number: 27058

Facility L.D. #35-10233

Date: 07/27/10

environmental consultants

826 Main Street / Peckville, PA 18452 /p. 570.487.1959 /1. 570.487.1961 / patectonics@hotmail.com
8/20/2010 1:31:22 PM



ATTACHMENT J

Certificate of Destruction

8/20/2010 1:31:24 PM



=
o
Te)
<
S
T
N
=)
1
m
o
o0




ATTACHMENT K

Analytical Data Sheets

8/20/2010 1:31:26 PM



Q. __Q ANTUM

ANALYTICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

August 17, 2010

Martin Gilgallon Project: 27058 -
Pennsylvania Tectonics, Inc. Sample Matrix:  Soil
826 Main Street Sample Date: 27-Jul-10 .
Peckville, PA 18452 Sample Time: 10:52
Sampled By: JL/ PA Tectonics
Received By: AK
Date Received:  28-Jul-10
Time Received:  11:50
Parameter Result Units Method Analyzed
058-0727-SS1
Benzene < (0.005. mg/Kg EPA 5035/ 82608 29-Jul-10
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 mg/Kg  EPA5035/8260B  29-Jul-10
Isopropylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg  EPA 5035/ 82608 29-Jul-10
Taluene < 0.005 mg/Kg  EPA 5035/ 82608 29-Jul-10
Naphthalene <0.005 mg/Kg EPA 5035/ 8260B 29-Jul-10
MTBE < 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 5035/ 8260B 29-Jul-10
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.005 mg/Kg  EPA 5035/ 82608 29-Jul-10
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.005 mg/Kg  EPA 5035/ 8260B 29-Jul-10
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.186 mg/Kg EPA 8270D 13-Aug-10
Chrysene <0.186 mg/Kg EPA 8270D 13-Aug-10
Benzo{b)fuoranthene <0.186 mg/Kg EPA 8270D 13-Aug-10
Benzo(a)pyrene <(.186 mg/Kg EPA 8270D 13-Aug-10
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.186 mg/Kg EFA 8270D 13-Aug-10
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.186 mg/Kg EPA 8270D 13-Aug-10
Pyrene <0.186 mg/Kg EPA 8270D 13-Aug-10
Lead (total) 456 mg/Kg EPA 6010B 17-Aug-10

pd
=7

Joe R. Mussari, I
Laboratory Director

DICKSON CITY INDUSTRIAL PARK

824 ENTERPRISE STREET
DICKSON CITY, PA 18519-1593

PHONE: (570) 489-6964

FAX: (570) 489-6965

8/20/2010173



QUANTUR,

ANALYTICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.

AUZUSr13; 2070
Martin Gilgallon
PA Tectonics, Inc.
826 Main Street
Peckville, PA 18452
Client Sample ID:;  058-0727-8S1 Date Sampled: 27-Jul-10 10:52
Date Received: 28-Jul-10 11:50
Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 29-Jui-10
Analyst: JRM
PARAMETER RESULT RESULT
EPA 8260B/ TCL Volatile Organics mg/Kg mg/Kg
Chicromethane < 0.005 Bromodichioromethane < 0.005
Bromomethane < 0.005 1,2-Dichioropropane < 0.005
Vinyl Chloride < 0.005 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.005
Chloroethane < 0.005 Trichioroethene <0.005
Methylene Chioride < 0.005 Dibromochloromethane < 0.005
Carbon Disulfide < 0.005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene < 0.005 Benzene < 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.005
¢is 1,2-Dichloroethene <0.005 Bromoform < 0.005
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.005 Tetrachioroethene < 0.005
1,2-Dichioroethane <0.005 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.005 Toluene < (.005
Carbon Tetrachionde < (0.005 Chlorobenzene < 0.005
Chloroform < 0.005 Ethylbenzene < 0.005
Naphthalene <0.005 Styrene < 0.005
Isopropylbenzene < 0.005 Xylenes, total < 0.015
MTBE < 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.005
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzena < 0.005

L

Joe R. Mussar, ||
Laboratory Director

DICKSON CITY INDUSTRIAL PARK

824 ENTERPRISE STREET

DICKSON CITY, PA 18519-1593
FAX: (570) 489.-6965

PHONE: (570) 489-6964

8/20/2010 1:31

- Wi

28 PM”



QUANTUpy

ANALYTICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

August 17, 2010

Martin Gilgallon : Project: 27058
Pennsylvania Tectonics, Inc. Sample Matrix:  Soil
826 Main Street - : Sample Date;: . 27-Jul-10
Peckville, PA 18452 : Sample Time: . 10:59

Sampled By: JL/ PA Tectonics

Received By: AK
Date Received:  28-Jul-10
Time Received: 11:50

Parameter Result Units Method Analyzed
058-0727-S82
Benzene < 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 5035/ 82608 29-Jul-10
Ethylbenzene : < 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 5035/ 8260B 29-Jul-10
Isopropyibenzene < 0.005 mag/Kg EPA 5035/ 8260B 29-Jul-10
Toluene < 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 5035/ 8260B 29-Jul-10
Naphthalene < 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 5035/ 8260B 29-Jul-10
MTBE < 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 5035/ 8260B 29-Jul-10
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg EPA 5035/ 8260B 29-Jul-10
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg EPA 5035/ 8260B 29-Jul-10
Benzo(a)anthracene <(.180 mg/Kg EPA 8270D 13-Aug-10
Chrysene <0.180 mg/Kg EPA 8270D 13-Aug-10
Benzo(b)luoranthene <0.180 mg/Kg EPA 8270D 13-Aug-10
Benzo(a)pyrene < 0.180 mg/Kg EPA 8270D 13-Aug-10
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.180 mg/Kg EPA 8270D 13-Aug-10
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.180 mag/Kg EPA 8270D 13-Aug-10
Pyrene <0.180 mg/Kg EPA 8270D 13-Aug-10
Lead (total) 166 mg/Kg EPA 6010B 17-Aug-10
Pai

Laboratory Director

DICKSON CITY INDUSTRIAL PARK
824 ENTERPRISE STREEY
DICKSON CITY, PA 18519-1593
PHONE: (570) 489-6964 FAX: (570) 489-6965

8/20/2010 1



yUANTU

ANALYTICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Martin Gilgatlon
PA Tectonics, Inc.
§26 Main Street
Peckville, PA 18452

August 13,010

Client Sample 1D:  058-0727-552 Date Sampled: 27-Juk10 10:59
Date Received: 28-Ju-10 11:50
Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 28-Jul-10
Analyst: JRM
PARAMETER RESULT RESULT
EPA 8260B/ TCL Volatile Organics myg/Kg mg/Kg
Chioromethane <0.005 Bromodichloromethane <0.005
Bromomethane <0.005 1,2-Dichioropropane <0.005
Vinyl Chloride <0.005 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.005
Chloroethane <0.005 Trichloroethene < 0.005
Methylene Chloride <0.005 Dibromochioromethane <0.005
Carbon Disulfide <0.005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene <(.005 Benzene < (0.005
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.005
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.005 Bromoform < 0.005
trans 1,2-Dichioroethene < 0.005 Tetrachioroethene < 0.005
1,2-Dichioroethane < 0.005 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < (.005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.005 Toluene < (.005
Carbon Tetrachloride < (.005 Chlorobenzene < 0,005
Chioroform < 0.005 Lthylbenzene <0.005
Naphthalene < 0.005 Styrene <0.005
Isopropyibenzene < 0.005 Xylenes, total < 0.015
MTBE <0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.005
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.005
Py
Joe R. Mussari, I
Laboratory Director

DICKSON CITY INDUSTRIAL PARK '
824 ENTERPRISE STREET
DICKSON CITY, PA 18519-1583
PHONE: (570) 489-6964 FAX: (570) 489-6965

~

8/20/2010 1:31:30 PM™"
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